Legistar File ID No. A 22-105 Agenda Item No. 44



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez to:

Agreement No.: A-15744

a. Authorize the Chief Information Officer, or his designee, to execute an Agreement with Honeywell International, Incorporated, incorporating the terms of General Services Administration Federal Supply Service's existing Multiple Award Schedule, Security and Protection Master Agreement Contract No. 47QSWA18D0057 to purchase facility services (SIN334512) to facilitate the County's Data Center upgrades, and facility maintenance services, in the amount of \$600,000 for the term of March 22, 2022 through May 24, 2023; and

b. Authorize the Chief Information Officer or his designee, to execute order forms as needed and such documents as are necessary to implement the agreement with Honeywell International, Incorporated for the County's purchase of Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) services and supplies; and c. Accept non-standard contract provisions as recommended by the Chief Information Officer; and d. Authorize the Chief Information Officer the option to extend the agreement up to one (1) additional five (5) year period through May 24, 2028, and sign associated Order Forms provided that additional total costs do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the original contract amount (\$60,000 total maximum cost increase per year), and so long as the Order Forms do not significantly alter the terms of the Master Agreement, even if no additional Agreements are entered into, subject to County Counsel review.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22nd day of March 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting March 22, 2022.

Dated: March 24, 2022 File ID: A 22-105 Agenda Item No.: 44 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana,